## Government of Pakistan Revenue Division Federal Board of Revenue

\*\*\*\*

## C.No.1(36)Cus-App-Ops/2023

## Islamabad, the 24<sup>th</sup> October, 2023

- 1. The Director General, Post Clearance Audit -Customs, Karachi.
- 2. The Director General, Directorate General of IOCO, Karachi.
- 3. The Director General, Directorate General of Risk Management System, Karachi.
- 4. The Director General, Directorate General of NNDA, Islamabad
- 5. The Director General, Directorate General of Intellectual Property Rights, Lahore.
- 6. The Director General, Customs Academy of Pakistan, Karachi.
- 7. The Director General, Valuation-Customs, Karachi.
- 8. The Director General, Transit Trade, Karachi.
- 9. The Director General, Reforms & Automation-Customs, Islamabad.
- 10. The Director General, Directorate General of CPEC, Karachi.
- 11. The Chief Collector of Customs (Enforcement-South), Karachi.
- 12. The Chief Collector of Customs (Appraisement-South), Karachi.
- 13. The Chief Collector of Customs (Exports), Karachi.
- 14. The Chief Collector of Customs (North), Islamabad.
- 15. The Chief Collector of Customs (KP), Peshawar.
- 16. The Chief Collector of Customs (Appraisement) Punjab, Lahore.
- 17. The Chief Collector of Customs (Enforcement) Punjab, Lahore.
- 18. The Chief Collector of Customs (Balochistan), Quetta

Subject:

## <u>Writing / Countersigning of Performance Evaluation Reports in respect of BS-</u> <u>19 Officers of Pakistan Customs Service (PCS).</u>

I am directed to refer to the subject and to convey that the Performance Evaluation

Reports (PERs) of the Additional Collectors / Additional Directors (BS-19) for the current financial year posted in the aforementioned formations shall be countersigned by the Member Customs (Operations) as 2<sup>nd</sup> countersigning officer.

2.

The above instructions be implemented with immediate effect.

**(Usman Tariq)** Secretary (Customs Øperations)

Copy to:

- 1. SA to Chairman, FBR, Islamabad.
- 2. Chief (HRMC), FBR, Islamabad.
- 3. Chief (Customs Operations), FBR, Islamabad.
- A. Chief (PR), FBR, Islamabad (for placement on FBR's website).
- 5. The Secretary (ERM), Federal Board of Revenue, Islamabad.

Liaullah Kha Thet (Public Relation lations Webmaster